by an independent consultant initially and at period end at fair value, applying a simulation-based valuation

approach. The valuation of the embedded derivatives is based on input parameters, classified as Level 3. The

simulation is mainly based on the historical volatility of Santhera shares. The period of volatility data used is

measured according to the remaining life of the convertible bonds. The volatility used as per June 30, 2019, was

at 90% (June 30, 2018: 66%).

Santhera Interim Condensed Report 2019  18

The embedded conversion right and the reset mechanism are directly related and have the same risk exposure.

Therefore, these two derivatives are accounted for as a single instrument (i.e. a compound derivative). Due to the

reset mechanism, the compound derivative is not settled for a fixed amount of equity instruments and hence

classifies as a financial liability.

The value of the derivatives initially amounted to CHF 5.3 million (February 17, 2017). At December 31, 2018, the

value was CHF 0.2 million and at period end CHF 1.4 million (June 30, 2019). The change in the fair value

(CHF 1.2 million) was recognized in financial expenses.

Sensitivity analysis:

 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018

 Increase/decrease in
volatility assumption

Effect on result
before taxes

in CHF thousands

Increase/decrease in
volatility assumption

Effect on result
before taxes

in CHF thousands

Change in volatility +5% –87 +5% –112

 –5% 70 –5% 146

Changes in liabilities from convertible bonds and derivative financial instruments:

In CHF thousands Convertible bonds Derivative financial
instruments

December 31, 2017 53,111 2,792

   Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments 0 –1,687

   Effective interest/amortized cost calculation 714 0

June 30, 2018 53,825 1,105

   Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments 0 –901

   Effective interest/amortized cost calculation 744 0

December 31, 2018 54,569 204

   Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments 0 1,190

   Effective interest/amortized cost calculation 776 0

June 30, 2019 55,345 1,394

9 Segment and Geographic Information

9.1 Segment information

Santhera operates in one business segment, namely development and commercialization of products for the

treatment of neuro-ophthalmological, neuromuscular and pulmonary diseases. The Board, the Executive

Management and senior managers, being the chief operating decision makers, assess the reporting data and

allocate resources as one segment on an aggregated consolidated level according to operating expenses by

function. Santhera generates revenue from sales of Raxone for the treatment of LHON. Geographic revenue

information is based on location of the customer.